
Variance Application: VAR 24-0682
LUHO Hearing Date: June 24, 2024

Case Reviewer: Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM

Page 1 of 6

Development Services Department

Applicant: Antonio and Gipsy Ocana Zoning: ASC-1 

Location: 7720 N. Mobley Road, Odessa; Folio 2183.0625

Request Summary:
The applicant is requesting a height variance to accommodate an accessory structure pool cabana and a fence height 

variance for a proposed fence within the front yard of the property.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.11.04.B

Accessory Structures shall not exceed 15 
feet in height, except under certain 

circumstances which do not apply to this 
case.

4 feet 19-foot-tall accessory 
structure

6.07.02.C.1.a

Fences over four feet in height shall not 
be allowed within required front yards, 

except under certain circumstances 
which do not apply to this case.

2 feet 6-foot-high fence in the front 
yard

Findings:

Building Permit HC-BLD-21-0020891-REV2 was issued for a revision to the existing permit for a 
new single-family residence to add a pool cabana and revised masonry wall around the pool. After 
further review and onsite inspection, the pool cabana structure under construction was 
determined to exceed the 15-foot height limitation. 

FW 24-0684 has been submitted related to this variance request.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 
Colleen Marshall
Wed May 22 2024 13:38:35

DISCLAIMER:
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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Site Plan +
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Other Documents 

+

Added - Drawings for proposed fence.
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Keener Architecture 
John L. Keener 
600 S. Magnolia Ave. 
Suite 275 
Tampa, FL 33602 
November 20, 2023 

To:  Hillsborough County Building Department 
 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 
 Tampa, FL 33602 

 
Reason: Ocana Residence 

 7720 North Mobley Road 
 Odessa, FL 
 Zoning:  ASC-1 
 Folio #:  002183-0625 
 Permit No.: HC-BLD-21-0020891 
 Variance Application #VAR 24-0682 
 

 
Cover Letter – Additional/ Revised Information 

We are submitting a revision to Variance application VAR 24-0682 to include along with the 
Accessory structure height increase request, a variance request for an increase in height for the 
front gate/fence. 

The following submittal items have been revised/added: 

1. Added - Additional / Revised information sheets. 
2. Revised – Identification of Sensitive/protected information and acknowledgement of public 

records. 
3. Revised – Property/Applicant/Owner Information Sheet. 
4. Revised - Affidavit to authorize Agent – Variance. 
5. Revised - Affidavit to authorize agent – Fee Waiver. 
6. Revised - Site plan – Sheet A-002. 
7. Revised - Project Description/Written Statement. 
8. Revised - Variance Criteria Response for Accessory Structure. 
9. Added - Variance Criteria Response for Gate and Fence 
10. Added - Drawing sheet for proposed Front Fence/Gate. 

 
Previously submitted items that did not require revision: 
 

1. Deed 
2. Buffer map 
3. Neighborhood List 
4. Approved - Cabana Permit Drawings 
5. Letter Submitted addressing comments 
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6. Survey 
7. Building Department Acknowledging Error 
8. Documentation of Correspondence. 

 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Thank You, 
 

 
John L. Keener 
Architect, LEED AP, AIA 
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“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

VAR 24-0682

See attached.

Section 6.11.04 - Accessory Structure/ B Height

Section 6.07.02 - Fences and Walls - Regulation /C Regulations for Fences

Building Permit HC-BLD-21-0020891
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7720 N Mobley Road 

Zoning:  ASC-1 

Folio #:  002183-0625 

 

Project Description (Accessory Structure): 

Per Section 6.11.04 We are requesting a variance in the allowable height of an accessory 
structure from 15' to 19' from finished grade. 
 
In November 2023 the Building Department approved a set of drawings for a pool cabana that 
the Ocana's wished to add to their new custom home which is currently under construction.  
During the plan review process, it is customary to receive comments from the plan reviewer.  In 
this instance, one of the comments was related to height.  We adjusted the Structure per the 
plan reviewer's feedback, submitted a letter outlining the changes that were made, clearly 
showed in the drawings how it was being measured, and then the plans were approved.  The 
Contractor started construction and until recently a Code Enforcement Officer came to the 
project and said that the structure will be in violation of the height requirement of 15' for an 
accessory structure.   
The definition of height says that you measure from the peak of roof vertically down to the 
finished grade below.  By the definition, the structure should be compliant.  The "finished grade" 
of the cabana is the pool deck which happens to be about 24-30" above what is "existing 
grade."  This is the point that is causing this variance request.  When you measure from the 
peak of roof to the grade vertically beneath the western eave, the height would be closer to 17'-
6".  On the North, East, and Southern sides the finished grade is 15' below the peak of roof.  
The definition states how to measure; vertically beneath the peak of the roof.     
The Building Department is now saying the structure is not compliant.  They are measuring from 
the grade below the eave and not the peak of roof making the structure too tall.  This is a 
different interpretation than the plan reviewer had in November of 2023. 
Since it is more than 50% complete and the pool shell is in, the structure can no longer be 
moved .  To no fault of our own, the structure went from conforming to non-conforming because 
of a change in the Building Code Interpretation.  The code did not change, the design did not 
change, the construction did not change, only the Building Department interpretation changed. 
This variance request is to rectify this situation. 
 
 
 
Project Description (Front Fence/Gate): 
 
Per Section 6.07.04 We are requesting variance  to increase 50' of the 150' front yard fence 
from 4'-0" to 6'-0", with an additional 1'-0" for columns/posts (Max. height 7'-0") 
 
The intent of the design for the front yard fence is to maintain a 4’-0” high fence with 
intermediate columns of 5’-0” high, for the majority of the front of the property, but have the entry 
gate and adjacent walls taper up from 4’-0” to 6’-0” with the final column/piers at 7’-0”.  This 
would provide an additional sense of security for the property on the highly trafficked Mobley 
Road. 
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Added - Drawings for proposed fence.
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Keener Architecture 
John L. Keener 
600 S. Magnolia Ave. 
Suite 275 
Tampa, FL 33602 
November 20, 2023 

To:  Hillsborough County Building Department 
 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 
 Tampa, FL 33602 

 
Reason: Ocana Residence 

 7720 North Mobley Road 
 Odessa, FL 
 Zoning:  ASC-1 
 Folio #:  002183-0625 
 Permit No.: HC-BLD-21-0020891 
 Variance Application #VAR 24-0682 
 

 
Cover Letter – Additional/ Revised Information 

We are submitting a revision to Variance application VAR 24-0682 to include along with the 
Accessory structure height increase request, a variance request for an increase in height for the 
front gate/fence. 

The following submittal items have been revised/added: 

1. Added - Additional / Revised information sheets. 
2. Revised – Identification of Sensitive/protected information and acknowledgement of public 

records. 
3. Revised – Property/Applicant/Owner Information Sheet. 
4. Revised - Affidavit to authorize Agent – Variance. 
5. Revised - Affidavit to authorize agent – Fee Waiver. 
6. Revised - Site plan – Sheet A-002. 
7. Revised - Project Description/Written Statement. 
8. Revised - Variance Criteria Response for Accessory Structure. 
9. Added - Variance Criteria Response for Gate and Fence 
10. Added - Drawing sheet for proposed Front Fence/Gate. 

 
Previously submitted items that did not require revision: 
 

1. Deed 
2. Buffer map 
3. Neighborhood List 
4. Approved - Cabana Permit Drawings 
5. Letter Submitted addressing comments 
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6. Survey 
7. Building Department Acknowledging Error 
8. Documentation of Correspondence. 

 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Thank You, 
 

 
John L. Keener 
Architect, LEED AP, AIA 
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See Attached for Accessory Structure
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7720 N Mobley Road 

Zoning:  ASC-1 

Folio #:  002183-0625 

 

Variance Criteria Response (Accessory Structure): 

 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to 
the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other similarly located. 
 
Response:   
The hardship arises from an interpretation of the definition of Height in the Land 
Development Code by the County after plan approval and start of construction.   On 
Wednesday November, 22, 2023, an approval was granted for an accessory structure 
by the Building Department. This went through two rounds of code review through 
each of the departments as is typical.  During this process the question of height was 
brought up.  We spoke to the plan reviewer, addressed the matter per the Plan 
reviewer’s comments, and resubmitted the plans.  The plans were approved and 
construction commenced.   
Toward the end of March 2024, we were notified that a complaint had been filed from a 
neighbor.  A Code Enforcement Officer came out to the site and notified the contractor 
that the cabana violated the height definition for an accessory structure. Although there 
is no record of the complaint in the County, the Code Enforcement Officer made a note 
on the file.  This was triggered when the masonry inspection was being completed. 
As we discussed this issue with the Building Department, they are now saying that the 
structure is too high and that the structure needs to be altered or a variance obtained.  
Plan review is now interpreting the definition of height differently than what, in our 
opinion, is stated in the code and how it was when approved.   
We are requesting a variance to the height.  This allows the struture to meet the new 
interpretation of the definition and allow my client to continue with construction as 
intended.   
This is unique to our property and this variance, if granted, does not impact anyone.  
The proper channels were followed to obtain a building permit.  The design was 
reviewed. The height was questioned.  It was discussed and looked at with the plan 
reviewer, and the drawings were approved.  
There is ambiguity to the definition of height and how it is interpreted.  This issue 
should be flushed out in the review process and not after construction has started.  
This interpretation has caused a practical difficulty to the project and is unique and 
singular to this property and affects no other property owners. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code would deprive 
you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under 
the terms of the LDC. 
 
Response: 
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The definition of height from the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

Height: The vertical distance measured from the lowest proposed finished grade of the 
structure vertically beneath the highest point of the structure. Elevated structures 
within the designated Special Flood Hazard Area will have the vertical elevation 
measured from the Base Flood Elevation to the highest point of the structure. Finished 
grade shall be determined using all applicable regulations of the County, State and 
Federal governments. See Section 6.08.00. 

In my opinion we are meeting the "literal" definition of The Land Development Code.   

Our structure was measured and approved from the peak of the roof to the finished 
grade vertically below the peak of the roof as the definition reads.  The structure is 15’ 
as allowed by the LDC.  Code review questioned the height in the review process, we 
responded clearly, they agreed, and it was approved as such.   

By not following the literal interpretation of the code, we have been deprived of the 
rights to continue with the construction that was approved. 

The County is interpreting the definition from peak of roof to a point vertically below the 
eave of the structure not vertically beneath the highest point of the structure.  This is a 
unique circumstance that to no fault of my client has caused a deprivation of their 
rights.  Had this have been addressed in plan review like it should have been, we 
would have been able to make adjustments to the plan and meet the criteria.  Now that 
the project is more than 50% constructed, it is no longer viable to make significant 
changes to the structure.   

3. Explain how a variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the 
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 
 
Response: 
A variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.  No one is affected by 
the cabana structure.  The site is private and backs up to a lake.  There is only one 
neighbor that abuts the property to the West.  Lowering the cabana structure by a few 
feet does not alter the view from their house in any way.  The landscape design for the 
Western portion of the property has bamboo and vegetation going along the length of 
the property line which will shield the structure from their view. 
 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose 
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the 
LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 
Response:  The variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose 
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan.  The results of this issue have identified a 
disconnect in the plan review process, the Land Development Code, and the site 
inspectors.  Through the plan review process the interpretation of the code should be 
consistent.  When the plans were approved it clearly showed the height of the structure 
and how it related to the nearby grade, the grade of the pool deck, and was not 
ambiguous.  By no fault of my client, the circumstances of this have caused an undue 
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hardship.  The purpose of the Board of County Commissioners is to recognize right 
some of these unique circumstances and we hope that this is recognized as such. 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an 
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed 
hardship. 
 
Response:  The situation is not a self-imposed hardship or an illegal act.  If the project 
was not approved by the Building Department in November of 2023, then the structure 
would not stand in it’s current location and be considered a code violation.  We 
followed the process fully and the construction matches the drawings that were 
approved.  The only change since November of 2023 has been how the County 
interprets the height definition and it is this interpretation that is causing the hardship. 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failutre to grant a variance. 
 
Response: 
The variance, if approved, will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that 
will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.  We followed the proper protocol to 
obtain a building permit, submitted accurate drawings, and had dialogue with the plan 
review department through 2 rounds of review with each of the County departments.  
When we obtained the permit, the contractor commenced with construction per the 
plans. 
When the height violation was brought up, I immediately read the definition of height.  
When you measure vertically from the peak of the roof to the finished grade vertically 
beneath the peak of the roof we have a 15’ tall structure.  When you measure from the 
peak of roof to a point vertically beneath the eave of ¼ of the structure you have closer 
to 17’-6” to finished grade on that one side.  This is how the code is now being 
interpreted and why this variance is necessary.  This variance will have no affect on 
adjacent property owners and would not be necessary if the plan review process would 
have worked as designed.   
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Mariana Caracausa-Espido <mariana@keenerarchitecture.com>

Fwd: (WEB mail) - Building Department Issue
1 message

John Keener <john@keenerarchitecture.com> Fri, May 10, 2024 at 10:17 AM
To: Mariana Caracausa-Espido <mariana@keenerarchitecture.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Gormly, Adam <GormlyA@hcfl.gov>
Date: Fri, Apr 12, 2024 at 10:16 AM
Subject: RE: (WEB mail) - Building Department Issue
To: john@keenerarchitecture.com <john@keenerarchitecture.com>
Cc: Burgos, Glorivee <BurgosG@hcfl.gov>, Reidy, Richard <ReidyR@hcfl.gov>, Barrios, John <BarriosJ@hcfl.gov>,
Grady, Brian <Gradyb@hcfl.gov>

Good morning John.

 

Let me first acknowledge the error that we made in initially approving the accessory structure at a height that exceeded
what the Land Development Code (LDC) allows.  I apologize to you and your client for any hardship or inconvenience this
has caused.

 

In terms of a remedy, Brian Grady and his team have been in communication with you regarding the opportunity to seek a
variance to either the accessory structure height limitation or the setbacks applicable to the site, either one of which would
be an avenue to cure the identified height issue.  While there is a fee for a variance application, this would qualify for a fee
waiver that would be granted by a County Land Use Hearing Officer based on the County error.

 

I recognize that you have a disagreement with how we are interpreting the LDC as it relates to the measurement of height
for the accessory structure.  Please be advised that as an alternative to or in addition to pursuing the variance, you have
the opportunity to request a formal zoning interpretation on this issue which you could then appeal to a County Land Use
Hearing Officer.  If you desire to pursue this route, we would also support a fee waiver request for these actions.

 

Colleen Marshall on Brian’s team is standing by to assist you with whichever route(s) you choose to pursue.

 

Again, my apologies for any hardship or inconvenience our error in this matter has caused.

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or if there is additional assistance we can provide.

 

Thank you.  Adam

 

Adam Gormly

Director

5/10/24, 10:29 AM Keener Architecture Mail - Fwd: (WEB mail) - Building Department Issue
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Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-8422

E: GormlyA@HCFLGov.net

W: HCFLGov.net

Hillsborough County

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

5/10/24, 10:29 AM Keener Architecture Mail - Fwd: (WEB mail) - Building Department Issue

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=197d1e8b69&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1796139337964784194%7Cmsg-f:1798675527608221783… 2/5

Received May 17, 2024 
Development Services

24-0682



Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law

From: Reidy, Richard <ReidyR@hcfl.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2024 2:46 PM
To: john@keenerarchitecture.com
Cc: Burgos, Glorivee <BurgosG@hcfl.gov>; Gormly, Adam <GormlyA@hcfl.gov>
Subject: RE: (WEB mail) - Building Department Issue

Good day Mr. Keener,

Thank you for sharing your concern with Commissioner Hagan. It most certainly is distressing when you are operating
along what you understand are approved plans only to have those plans challenged down the road.

By copy of this message, we are requesting that the Director of Development Services investigate/review the matter to
see if any relief is available.  If this is a clerical mishap then the County can possibly reach an equitable arrangement. Of
course, if the case entails a public safety concern, then compliance will be required.

Initial indications are that the deviation is more related to engineering and less a matter of safety.

Please expect to be contacted soon by DSD. They will follow up with our office once a course of action has been
determined.

Regards,

Rich Reidy, sdg

Office of Commissioner Hagan, Chairman

Hillsborough BOCC

601 E Kennedy Blvd, 2nd Flr

Tampa, FL 33602

O: 813/272-5452

E: reidyr@hcfl.gov
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From: formstack@hillsboroughcounty.org <formstack@hillsboroughcounty.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2024 2:30 PM
To: Commissioner District 2 <ContactDistrict2@hcfl.gov>
Subject: (WEB mail) - Building Department Issue

 

The following Commissioner(s) received a direct copy of this email:

2 | Commissioner Ken Hagan (District 2)

Date and Time Submitted: Apr 11, 2024 2:30 PM

Name: John Keener

Address: 7720 N Mobley Rd,
Odessa, FL 33556

Phone Number: (813) 495-1400

Email Address: john@keenerarchitecture.com

* Zoning Application Comment: :

Subject: Building Department Issue

Message: Mr. Hagen,
I am writing this on behalf of my clients, Dr. Antonio and Gipsy Ocana. I am the Architect for the project located at 7720 N
Mobley Rd. My clients are building there dream home and recently we have come across an issue where the Building
Department has changed the interpretation of the code after we have been approved and constructed over half of their
Pool building. I would not be writing this if I did not think that an injustice is being done to my client.
The Building Department is now saying we must request a variance which will cost 2 months and $2500 to process. We
have gone through all legal channels for this structure and in my opinion are in compliance with the current height
definition The height of the structure was clearly shown in the drawings, was discussed during the plan review process
and approved as designed. We have correspondence with the County telling us how to measure the structure. We
complied by amending our drawings, submitted a letter explaining our changes, and the plans were approved. We thought
everything was ok and the Contractor started construction on this element to the house.
Now it's too late for us to move the structure. The building and pool are now in place. I have exhausted all channels within
the department and am now asking for guidance on how to deal with a matter such as this.
We have a literal definition that explains how to measure the height. The Department is telling us that they measure
differently and that we have to be in compliance with how the measure today and not how they measured when it was
permitted.

 

1214110314

Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/123.0.0.0 Safari/537.36

* if "Yes, my comment is related to an active zoning application and should be added to the hearing record" is indicated, the email
was copied to development services. If blank, the comment was not related to a zoning application as was not copied to
development services.

--

John L. Keener | Architect
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AIA, LEED AP

 

Keener Architecture

600 S. Magnolia Ave., Ste 275

Tampa, FL 33606

813.495.1400
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7720 N Mobley Road 

Zoning:  ASC-1 

Folio #:  002183-0625 

 

Variance Criteria Response (Front Fence and Gate): 

 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to 
the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other similarly located. 
 
Response:   
Our hardship is due to the very public roadway fronting the property, Mobley Road. It is 
imperative that the property has a perception of security. This is unique to the 
properties that abut this road and provides a need for more security than the properties 
that do not have this condition. 
Although the fence is only 4’ for most of the front yard, the ability to raise the entry 
fence/wall and gate provides a more secure passage to the property. In addition to the 
vehicular traffic, school traffic backs up and people park on the right of way. We intend 
to use landscape and a 4’ fence for the majority of the barrier. The Entry Gate needs a 
stronger sense of privacy. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code would deprive 
you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under 
the terms of the LDC. 
 
Response: 
The literal requirements of the Land Development Code would deprive our client of the 
rights enjoyed by other. There is precedent along both Mobley Road and Hutchinson 
road of 6’ front fences, walls, and gates built near to the property line.  This is 
exceeding the Maximum allowed 4’. Some of these may have been allowed by 
variance and some may have been built illegally.  We are requesting the extra height 
for the same reason that those walls were constructed.  We want to provide a sense of 
privacy and security from a very public road and thoroughfare. 
 

3. Explain how a variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the 
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 
 
Response: 
A variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.  There is precedent 
along both Mobley Road and Hutchinson Road of Fences, walls, and Gates being 
constructed above the 4’ allowable maximum height. We are requesting only 50’ of the 
150’ front fence/gate to be increased. This portion of the fence will also be offset 
starting at 14’ from the property line and ending at approximately 28’, to comply with 
transportation guidelines.  This design, if granted does not affect anyone. 
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose 

of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the 
LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 
Response:  The variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose 
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan. A variance allows for flexibility to the code 
when a hardship has been identified.  Our hardship is due to the very public roadway 
fronting the property.  This is unique to the properties that abut this road and provides 
a need for more security than the properties that do not have this condition. 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an 
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed 
hardship. 
 
Response:  The situation is not a self-imposed hardship or an illegal act, we are 
requesting this variance to provide a sense of security on the highly trafficked Mobley 
Road as well as providing an aesthetically pleasing design.  
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failutre to grant a variance. 
 
Response: 
The variance, if approved, will result in substantial justice being done. It will grant the 
homeowner the same concessions that have been afforded to the neighboring 
properties. Mobley Road is a high traffic corridor.  The increase in height will grant a 
needed perception of security between public & private areas 
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Included 

1 + 

+ 

3 

*

Sunbiz Form* 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Site Plan +

11 

13 

Other Documents 

+

Added - Drawings for proposed fence.
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Keener Architecture 
John L. Keener 
600 S. Magnolia Ave. 
Suite 275 
Tampa, FL 33602 
November 20, 2023 

To:  Hillsborough County Building Department 
 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 
 Tampa, FL 33602 

 
Reason: Ocana Residence 

 7720 North Mobley Road 
 Odessa, FL 
 Zoning:  ASC-1 
 Folio #:  002183-0625 
 Permit No.: HC-BLD-21-0020891 
 Variance Application #VAR 24-0682 
 

 
Cover Letter – Additional/ Revised Information 

We are submitting a revision to Variance application VAR 24-0682 to include along with the 
Accessory structure height increase request, a variance request for an increase in height for the 
front gate/fence. 

The following submittal items have been revised/added: 

1. Added - Additional / Revised information sheets. 
2. Revised – Identification of Sensitive/protected information and acknowledgement of public 

records. 
3. Revised – Property/Applicant/Owner Information Sheet. 
4. Revised - Affidavit to authorize Agent – Variance. 
5. Revised - Affidavit to authorize agent – Fee Waiver. 
6. Revised - Site plan – Sheet A-002. 
7. Revised - Project Description/Written Statement. 
8. Revised - Variance Criteria Response for Accessory Structure. 
9. Added - Variance Criteria Response for Gate and Fence 
10. Added - Drawing sheet for proposed Front Fence/Gate. 

 
Previously submitted items that did not require revision: 
 

1. Deed 
2. Buffer map 
3. Neighborhood List 
4. Approved - Cabana Permit Drawings 
5. Letter Submitted addressing comments 
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6. Survey 
7. Building Department Acknowledging Error 
8. Documentation of Correspondence. 

 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Thank You, 
 

 
John L. Keener 
Architect, LEED AP, AIA 
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